

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS S.A. NEW
YORK BRANCH, BNP PARIBAS NORTH
AMERICA, INC., and DOES 2-10.

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:16-Civ-03228-AJN

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Pierce Bainbridge Beck Price & Hecht LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 44th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Phone: (213) 262-9333

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. New York Law Applies To Plaintiffs’ Claims 3

II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Confirms That Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pleaded Their Causes Of Action Under State Law 5

III. BNPP’s Arguments Are Barred By This Court’s Order And Meritless 6

 A. BNPP Misrepresents the Second Circuit’s Holding..... 6

 B. BNPP’s New-Found Preemption Argument Lacks Merit..... 7

 C. Whether Plaintiff Can Plead So-Called *Jus Cogens* Claims is Irrelevant..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AHW Inv. P’ship, MFS, Inc. v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 661 F. App’x 2 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Brown v. City of Syracuse</i> , 673 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	8
<i>Hain v. Jamison</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 524 (N.Y. 2016)	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	9
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank SAL</i> , 672 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 4
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 739 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 17-CV-8709-LTS-GWG, 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019).....	10

Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
 278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017), *vacated in part on other grounds by Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.*, 285 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2018).....2, 9, 10

Padula v. Lilarn Props. Corp.,
 84 N.Y.2d 519 (N.Y. 1994)3

Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....7

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG,
 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....8, 9

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....8

Saleh v. Bush,
 848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017)9

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....8

Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.,
 65 N.Y.2d 189 (N.Y. 1985)3

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....8

Tutrani v. Cty. of Suffolk,
 10 N.Y.3d 906 (N.Y. 2008)6

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)8

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....2, 7

Wiercinski v. Mangia 57, Inc.,
 698 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2017)1

Yick Man Mui v. United States,
 614 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Statutes

New York C.P.L.R. § 215(8)(a).....1, 4, 6
